

# 19-2886(L)

19-2893(CON)

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC; FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC;  
STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT;  
STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF MAINE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO; and STATE OF OREGON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and  
WALTER CLAYTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE  
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission (File No. S7-07-18)

---

### REPLY BRIEF OF XYPN PETITIONERS

---

DEEPAK GUPTA  
DANIEL WILF-TOWNSEND  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
Gupta Wessler PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

April 14, 2020

*Counsel for Investment Adviser Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement .....	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	5
I.    The petitioners have standing to bring this suit.....	5
II.   Regulation Best Interest is not a permissible use of the SEC’s regulatory authority under Dodd-Frank.....	10
III.  Regulation Best Interest is arbitrary and capricious.....	15
1. The “solely incidental” interpretation .....	15
2. The “special compensation” prong.....	21
3. Consumer confusion .....	26
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Institute of Certified Public Accountants v. Internal Revenue Services</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. Federal Communications Commission</i> ., 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	15
<i>City of Waukesha v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>City of Willcox v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 567 F.2d 394 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	12, 13
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Financial Planning Association v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	4, 23
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>Prill v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	17, 26
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	17

*Sea-Land Services v. Department of Transportation*,  
137 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

*State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Thomas v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co*,  
631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 25

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 5

*Wiener v. Eaton Vance Distributors*,  
2011 WL 1233131 (D. Mass. March 30, 2011) ..... 25

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....30

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) ..... 2

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010) .....12, 13, 14, 15

**Regulatory materials**

*Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers*,  
64 Fed. Reg. 61,226 (Nov. 4, 1999) (proposed rule) ..... 23

*Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers*,  
70 Fed. Reg. 20,424 (Apr. 19, 2005) (final rule).....19

*Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct*,  
84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019)..... *passim*

**Books and articles**

Kenneth Bentsen,  
CEO, Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, *Is it Time to  
Adopt a Uniform Fee-Only Standard for Financial Advice?*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 18,  
2018) ..... 2

Micah Hauptman and Barbara Roper,  
*Financial Advisor or Investment Salesperson?*, Consumer Federation of America  
(Jan. 18, 2017) <https://perma.cc/Q3FZ-U8EX>..... 24

Bruce Kelly,  
*What zero commissions means for B-Ds*, Investment News (Nov. 2, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/MQR7-EU24>..... 24
